In addition, the parent has investments in subsidiaries

denominated in foreign currency. Changes in equity due

to fluctuations in exchange rates are recognised in the

translation reserve. The group does not currently hedge

against the risk arising on the translation of equity. The

following table shows the group’s exposure arising from

foreign currency assets and liabilities, highlighting the

most significant for each year:

31.12.2020 EUR USD PLN CNY Other currencies Total

Total assets   314,661   48,930   12,812   28,637   9,105 414,145

Total liabilities   217,648   21,143   2,980   7,128   5,626 254,525

The next table shows a sensitivity analysis of the risk arising

on the translation of foreign currency financial statements

of the consolidated entities assuming a 10% increase or

decrease in the average annual exchange rate. The effect

is calculated considering the impact of this increase or

decrease on the key performance indicators used by

management:

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Net revenue
Average

annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%
Average

annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%

USD 41,129 37,390 45,699 44,880 40,800 49,867

GBP 6,686 6,078 7,429 7,399 6,727 8,221

CNY 30,004 27,276 33,338 27,829 25,299 30,921

AUD 5,302 4,820 5,891 8,102 7,366 9,002

ZAR 3,429 3,117 3,810 4,183 3,803 4,648

BRL 5,568 5,062 6,187 5,552 5,047 6,169

PLN 22,751 20,683 25,279 18,757 17,052 20,841

Other currencies 6,531  n.a  n.a 7,464  n.a  n.a

EURO 210,210 210,210 210,210 203,192 203,192 203,192

6868 Annual report
Consolidated financial statements and notes thereto

CAREL INDUSTRIES Group 2020 Annual Report

Profit before tax

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Average
annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%

Average
annual rate Rate +10% Rate -10%

USD 26,124 23,749 29,026 13,541 12,310 15,045

GBP 4,896 4,450 5,439 4,723 4,293 5,247

CNY (9,855) (8,959) (10,950) (7,878) (7,162) (8,753)

AUD 3,447 3,133 3,830 5,988 5,444 6,654

ZAR 2,498 2,271 2,776 3,057 2,779 3,397

BRL 3,794 3,449 4,216 3,016 2,742 3,351

PLN 7,349 6,681 8,165 10,847 9,861 12,053

Other currencies (12,218)  n.a  n.a (9,039)  n.a  n.a

EURO 18,477 18,477 18,477 20,702 20,702 20,702

The group agrees currency hedges to set the exchange

rate in line with forecast sales and purchases volumes to

protect itself against currency fluctuations with respect

to its foreign currency transactions. The hedges are based

on the group’s net exposure using currency forwards, to

hedge the transaction risk and/or plain vanilla options to

hedge the economic risk in line with its financial policy.

The hedged risk is part of the global risk and the hedges

are not speculative.

Moreover, as the parent prepares its consolidated financial

statements in Euros, fluctuations in the exchange rates